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WE’RE COMMUNICATING
WITH BUSINESSES OVER
MORE AND MORE CHANNELS
EVERY DAY.

Let’s just say picking up the phone isn’t the only option anymore.

Now, we can email, live-chat, even text businesses to get answers to our
questions. But those forms of communications go the other way too—
businesses can now text their customers (and prospects), email them with offers

and promotions, and, of course, call them.

But is this actually good for business? Or is it just annoying and alienating

customers (and potential customers)?

In this report, we’ll look at consumers’ preferences when it comes to
communicating with businesses and dig into how businesses can reach out in a

way that’s actually productive and effective.
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A QUICK
SUMMARY

Perhaps surprisingly, consumers regard a broad array of industries as delivering
well on customer service expectations.

This is more strongly felt among those under age 56.

The ability to speak to a human is key to delivering a good customer experience,
both during the purchasing stages as well as for support afterwards.

Talking to someone is highly important when making an important service decision or large
purchase.

After a purchase has been made, many consumers accept other modes of communication
besides the phone.

Two-way communication is strongly preferred to other options like FAQs, videos,
and Twitter.

At the same time, mode and frequency of contact is often specific to needs; for
instance, texts are welcomed for confirming appointments, while phone
calls for sales/marketing are far less so.

Consumers look for prompt replies especially via voicemail, email, and
web forms.

Expectations are pretty high for telephone-based support:
Customers won’t hold for than 2-3 minutes in general and will just hang up if frustrated.

Long hold times and repeated transfers are the most irritating problems, followed by

messaging, music, and surveys (younger consumers are more bothered by these issues).

Most people have elevated their call to a manager at least once because their problem was
not resolved by the first rep.
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METHODOLOGY

Online survey conducted in partnership with Bredin, an
award-winning consultancy specializing in original search
and custom content.

500 US consumers who are 18+ years old and
who had called a company’s customer service
number within the past six months

Note: You might see certain letters called out in
the graphs later, like (AB) or (C). This just means
that there’s a significant difference between the
responses for the specified age group and the others.

March 10-18, 2020

By (B)Bredin
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Preferred
communication
before purchase

Preferred
communication
after purchase

Expect a chatbot
option?

Online chat
Phone
Web form
Email

Text

In person

Online chat
Email
Phone
Text

Web form

In person

Don't call it a comeback, because it looks like phones never . The takeaway here? Make sure you have an inbound calling
left. Phone calls are among the most popular channels of strategy and a business phone system.

communication for all three age groups, both before and after
a purchase.

AGE 18 TO 39 (A) AGE 40 TO 55 (B)

29% (C) 21%
24% 22%
19% 25%
17% 22%
7% 5%

6%

28% (BC) 19%

23% 31%

22% 30%
12% (BC) 5%

1% 9%

5% 5%

No 25% No 38% (A)
Yes 75% (EC) Yes 62% (C)

AGE 56+ (C)

—
- 5%

I -
I -
i -

No 67% (AB)

Yes 33%
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http://ringcentral.com/small-business/blog/inbound-calling
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Preferred communication
before purchase

MOST POPULAR

Age 18 to 39

Online chat

B Age 40to 55

Age 56+

Before making a purchase, online chat is the most popular way
for younger demographics to get in touch, while web forms are
more popular for older demographics.

In contrast, people don’t really want to meet in person or text
before they buy.



Preferred communication Emails are much more popular after people become customers.
after purchase

MOST POPULAR

Age 18 to 39 M Age40to55 Age 56+ u

Online chat




Acceptable
contact
methods

Preferred
purchase
methods

Preferred

service support

methods

Texts to confirm
appointments

Texts about deals/
sales

Email a company
before buying

Online

In a store

Call

Via fax

Phone call

Online chat

Email

In-store visit
FAQs

Video on YouTube

Twitter

Every age group is overwhelmingly okay with receiving texts

to confirm appointments—but while the 18-55s are fine with
receiving texts about deals and sales as well, the 56+ age group
is much less likely to want to receive texts about sales.

The 18-39s would rather not make purchases over the phone,
preferring to do it online or in store. The two older age groups
are more comfortable using the phone here, with the 56+ group
preferring both phone calls and in-store visits over buying online.

AGE 18 TO 39 (A)

35%
29%
20% (BC)
9% (BC)
8% (BC)

45% (C)

55%
43%

70% (C)

89%

AGE 40 TO 55 (B)

93%
71% (C)
61% (C)
41% (C)
24%
33% (A)
2%
63%
37%
29%
43% (A)

18%
6%
3%

What’s noteworthy is that all three groups prefer to get customer
support on the phone, with the 56+ group preferring that
significantly over all other channels. The 18-39 group is more
accepting of a range of different support channels.

AGE 56+ (C)

92%

46% (AB)

0%

76% (AB)



The call taking too long is the most common reason for Most people have requested to speak to a manager before—

hanging up, for all three age groups. Interestingly, poor call surprisingly. 18-39s are the most likely to have never requested
quality and general frustration were also key secondary to speak to a manager (11%), while only 5% of 40-55s have never
reasons why people hang up on businesses. requested to speak to a manager before.
AGE 18 TO 39 (A) AGE 40 TO 55 (B) AGE 56+ (C)
Reasons for
. Call took too long 65% 58% 56%
hanging up
Got frustrated 56% 47%
Call quality was bad 49% (C)
Never hang up 13%
Requestfad to Never =
speak with the
manager Rarely 31% 29% 38%
Sometimes 36% 40% 45%
Often 13%
Almost all the time 5% 8% (C) I 1%
| always do 4% (C) 5% (C) 0%
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In your experience, how would you . Takeaway: Ad agencies, architects, attorneys, and securities
rate each of these industries on their companies/stock brokers rank the lowest in customer service.
customer service?

Combined percentage of respondents in each group who
answered “Very good” or “Pretty good”

AGE18TO39(A) AGE40TO55(B) AGE 56+ (C)
204n 175n 121n

Dentists 25% 72% 67% 73%

Banks 22% 72% 74% 65%
Doctors 23% 68% 65% 67%
Online retailers 14% 56% 59% 49%
Insurance companies 18% 55% 56% 55%

Airlines, car services, othe
irli rservi ner 16% 50% 50%
transportation companies

46%

36%

Real estate agents 18% 49% 52% (C)

Contractors (builders,
plumbers, electricians etc.)

13% 42% 44% (C) 33%

Attorneys 13% 38% 42% (C)

Securities companies/
stock brokers

13% 36% 33%

Architects 12% 25% 31% (C)

Ad agencies 9% 24% 30% (C)

|
<
®
=
<
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o
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Pretty good
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Before deciding on
services like a doctor,
dentist, or lawyer

Before buying a big-ticket
item, for example one that
costs over $1,000

Before deciding on
services like a hairdresser
or lawn mowing service

Before making any
kind of purchase

How important is it to speak on the
phone to someone at a company in
these situations?

Bl Very important

Surprisingly, a significantly larger percentage of the younger
demographics see it as very important to be able to speak to
someone on the phone before making any kind of purchase.

Takeaway: The phone isn’'t going away anytime soon. Especially
if you're in a relationship-based business (or if you're selling
something expensive).

AGE18TO39(A) AGE40TO55(B) AGE 56+ (C)
204n 175n 121n

26% (C)




When you call a company for customer 4 in 5 respondents strongly prefer talking to a person over

service, how important is it to interacting with an automated system for customer service.
talk to a person as opposed to an . Takeaway: Whether you use an interactive voice response
automated system? phone menu or not, you should ultimately have a way for

your caller to reach a human.

Total

18-39 (A)

40-55 (B)

56+ (C)

Bl Very important B Somewhat important Not important


http://ringcentral.com/small-business/blog/interactive-voice-response

Have you ever stopped being a 2 in 3 respondents have ended their relationship with a
customer of a company because of company because of their customer service.

their customer service? . Takeaway: If your customer service is bad, people will leave.
Don’t take your customers for granted.

Total Yes 67% No 33%

18-39 (A) Yes 68% No 32%

40-55 (B) Yes 69% No 31%

56+ (C) Yes 64% No 36%
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Total

18-39 (A)

40-55 (B)

56+ (C)

28%

36% (A)

Bl Phone

M Email

Which way do you prefer to communicate
with a company after you have made a
purchase/become a customer?

Online chat/instant message M Web form Text

After a purchase, respondents generally prefer to interact with
companies via phone, email, or online chat.

Younger respondents favor online chat, whereas older
respondents prefer phone calls and emails.

9%

Drop by in person

20



Total NS

18-39 (A) IEFA

40-55 (B) LA

56+ (C) LR

H call

How would you like a business to
confirm an appointment with you?
(Think of a doctor, electrician, or dentist.)

Email

No preference

. Takeaway: Texting is by far the most popular method of

confirming appointments, for all three age groups.
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Again, receptivity to appointment confirmation texts is very high.

COMMUNICATION Older respondents are much less accepting of promotional texts.
PREFERENCES

AGE18 TO 39 (A) AGE 40 TO 55 (B) AGE 56+ (C)
204n 175n 121n

Is it okay for a company
to send you texts to
confirm appointments?

Is it okay for a company
to send you texts about
deals/sales?

70%(C)

Would you email
a company before
buying from it?

B Yes

22






Why are you most ||ke|y . Takeaway: Respondents are most likely to call a company for
to call a company?

changes or to complain, so the phone experience should be
efficient and also sensitive to customers’ likely not-great moods.

Total EPZA

18-39 (A)

40-55 (B) 14% (C)

56+ (C) IPAMA

B Make/change I Complaints Change aplan [l To ask about Other reasons:
reservations offerings )
Ask a complex question about a product . Because they force me to call
To change Follow ups : )
orders 9 P M Returns W To buy If an order did not go through online - Ifforced to because they won’t accept a change to

service without talking into keeping it or upgrading it
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DO you expect to be ab|e to instant Overall, 3in 5 respondents expect to be able to IM a company.
message (llke through a Chatbot) IM expectations decrease sharply with age.
with a company?

Total Yes 60% No 40%

18-39 (A) Yes 75% No 25%

40-55 (B) Yes 62% No 38%

56+ (C) Yes 33% No 67%
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’ 1 H About half of respondents said that companies shouldn’t
If you’ve expressed interest in
. be calling them—even if they’ve expressed interest in
buylng from a Compan.y’ how that company. Almost 70% of the 56+ group said that it’s
many phone calls/emails from the T

?
SRl el Okay' On the other hand, all three groups are much more lenient

with emails.

Phone calls Total
18-39 (A) 47% 53%
40-55 (B) 44% 56%
56+ (C) 69% (AB) 31%
Bl None Bl 10r more
Emails

Total

18-39 (A) 16% 84%
40-55 (B) 15% 85%

56+ (C) 28% (AB) 72%

Bl None M 10r more



How qUICkly do you expect a reply Consumers expect replies by the next day—no matter which

from a company if you: channel they’re using.
A slight majority want a voicemail reply within the same day,
while expectations for email and web form replies are a little
more forgiving.

Takeaway: Your phone game has to be on point.

eas Total [EERS
voicemail
18-39 (A) A 38%
20-55 (B) R 39%
56+ (C) R 37%
Bl Sameday [ Nextday 2-3 days Within a week
Se“‘?' an Total
email
18-39 (A) IEEA 40%
40-55 (B) EEXA 47%
(el 40% 45%
B Same day B Next day 2-3 days Within a week
Fill out a Total
web form BE

18-39 (A) (™) 43%

40-55 (B) XA 49%
56+ (C) FAA 48%

B Same day B Next day 2-3 days Within a week



The most popular channels of customer Phone-based support is the clear top choice among all age
support are groups, followed by online chat, in-store visits, and email.

Younger consumers are, perhaps unsurprisingly, more open to
one-way communications such as FAQs, video, or Twitter than
those 40+.

Combined percentage of respondents in each group who
ranked this channel #1 or #2

AGE18 TO 39 (A) AGE40TO 55 (B) AGE 56+ (C)
204n 175n 121n

55%

76% (AB)

o
Online chat or instant 39%
messenger

In-store visit (e.g. Apple, 36%
AT&T, Verizon store)

-
Online FAQs (i.e. a 17%
library of articles)
Video on YouTube
Twitter /
8% (BC)

B Ranked 1st and 2nd

36%

20% (C)

9% (C)
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3%

of respondents ranked a
phone call as their #1 or
#2 choice for receiving
customer support.




When you call a company’s customer Most respondents don’t want to wait on hold past three minutes.

service line, how long is too long to wait The 56+ group is slightly less patient on the phone than the
on hold? other respondents.

Total ) 10%

18-39 (A) A 10%
.

40-55 (B)
56+ (C) YA 10%
M 10 seconds M 30 seconds 1minute [l 2 minutes 3 minutes 5+ minutes
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What would you say iS the Iongest you’ve The answers fluctuate widely, but it’'s not uncommon for people
Waited on hold to get customer service” to wait over an hour on the phone with a company.

40+
minutes




Waiting too long on hold

Being transferred and
having to start the
conversation all over again

Call wait messaging

On-hold music

Being asked to take a

survey at the end of the call

Having to talk to a person

Which of these aspects of calling a
company’s customer service line would
you find “very annoying?”

Selected response rates for “Very annoying”

23%

B Very annoying

Waiting a long time on hold and being transferred back and forth
rank as the top annoyances across all age groups.

Takeaway: People tend to have high expectations for their

phone experience with you, so make sure you’re covering your
bases! (Don’t make them wait too long on hold, and don’t make
them repeat information when you can log and find it yourself.)

AGE18 TO39(A) AGE40TO55(B)  AGE 56+ (C)
204n 175n 121n

80% (B)

69%
38% (C)

26%

29% (C) 17%

27% (C)

15% (C)
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of people said that waiting
too long on hold is the

#1 “very annoying” thing
about being on the phone
with a company.



Have you ever hung up on a company About half of respondents have hung up because they were

because you were spending too much just spending too much time on hold.
time on hold? Interestingly, older respondents are less likely to have given
up on a call.

Total

18-39 (A) 54% (C)

40-55 (B) 53% (C)

56+ (C)

H No B Ves

34



The call took too long

You got frustrated
or angry

The call quality was bad
(static, stuttering, etc.)

I’'ve never had to hang up
on a customer service call

Reasons for hanging up on a customer
service call (multiple answers possible)

3in 5 respondents have hung up on a customer service call
because of an excessively long hold.

Half have hung up on a call after becoming frustrated, with bad
call quality a close third.

Takeaway: Almost everyone has hung up on a business before!

AGE 18 TO 39 (A)
204n

AGE 40 TO 55 (B)
175n

AGE 56+ (C)
121n

85



When calling a Company’s customer The vast majority of respondents across every age group has
service, how often have you had to ask for had to escalate their issue to a manager before.

a manager or more senior person to get a

problem resolved?

Total IR

18-39 (A) ERLAL)] 31%

40-55 (B) IRV 1N/

56+ (C) WAL 38%

B Never B Rarely Sometimes Bl Often Almost all the time I always do

36



Expectation Total [w(e}A

18-39 (A) 204n JVALA

40-55 (B) 175n [-¥EA

56+ (C) 121n yKSA

B Once

Experience

Total WA

18-39 (A) 204n VA

40-55 (B) 175n 34

56+ (C) 121n Y204

B Once

In your experience, how many times
do you have to call a company
before they answer your call? How
many calls should it take for a
company to pick up your call?

B Twice Three or more times

B Twice Three or more times

Takeaway: Looks like the 18-39s are a little more
demanding here and expect to only have to call once to
get an answer. Unfortunately, their expectations are less
likely to be met compared to the other age groups.




Total

18-39 (A)

40-55 (B)

56+ (C)

45% (C)

41% (C)

B Online

H Call

When you call a company’s customer
service line, how do you prefer to
purchase digital services like wireless
and cable?

33% (A)

46% (AB)

In store Fax

In general, people prefer to buy wireless and cable services
online. But... 56+ respondents still prefer a phone interaction.

Takeaway: Selling a digital or online service? Then you’ll need
a web presence and a good omnichannel contact center.

38
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